## OFFICIAL MINUTES COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRUNSWICK, GEORGIA REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING WEDNESDAY, APRIL 3, 2019 OLD CITY HALL 1229 NEWCASTLE STREET, 2<sup>ND</sup> FLOOR

**PRESENT:** Honorable Mayor Cornell Harvey, Mayor Pro-Tem Vincent Williams, Commissioner John Cason III, and Commissioner Julie Martin

**ABSENT:** Commissioner Felicia Harris

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Cornell Harvey - meeting begin at 6:02 p.m.

**INVOCATION:** Mayor Pro Tem Williams

PLEDGE ALLEGIANCE: Recited by all in attendance

#### PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

I. Charisse Lee, Program Manager, Work Source Georgia, addressed the Commission regarding preparing young adults for today's Work Force. She asked the Commission to consider participating in the program by entering into an agreement to hire youth for on the job training.

# **ITEM(S) TO CONSIDER FOR APPROVAL**

1. Consider Approval of March 20, 2019 Regular Scheduled Meeting Minutes. (*subject to any necessary changes.*) (N. Atkinson)

Commissioner Cason made a motion to approve the above-referenced minutes; seconded by Commissioner Martin. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 4 to 0.

City Clerk Atkinson was instructed to include in the March 20, 2019 minutes - after approval of March 20, 2019 minutes; "Mayor Pro Tem Williams turned gavel over to Mayor Harvey".

 Consider Approval of Resolution No. 2019-03 - Requesting Support from Local Delegation and Georgia Department of Transportation for Suicide Prevention Measures on the Sidney Lanier Bridge. (H. Hart)

Commissioner Martin made a motion to approve the above-referenced resolution; seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Williams. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 4 to 0.

3. Consider Approval of Financial Reports as of February 28, 2019. (K. Mills)

Commissioner Martin made a motion to approve the above-referenced reports as submitted; seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Williams. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 4 to 0.

#### **CITY MANAGER'S ITEM(S)**

4. Consider Approval of Resolution No. 2019-04 - Amendment to the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Annual Budget.

Commissioner Martin made a motion to approve the above-referenced resolution; seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Williams. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 4 to 0.

#### EXECUTIVE SESSION

Mayor Pro Tem Williams made a motion to hold an executive session to discuss real estate; seconded by Commissioner Martin. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 4 to 0.

### **RECONVENE FROM EXECUTIVE SESSION**

Following Executive Session Mayor Harvey announced no action was taken.

Mayor Pro Tem Williams made a motion to adjourn; seconded by Commissioner Martin. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 4 to 0.

**MEETING ADJOURNED** – meeting adjourned at 8:14 p.m.

/s/Cornell L. Harvey Cornell L. Harvey, Mayor

Attest: <u>/s/ Naomi D. Atkinson</u> Naomi D. Atkinson, City Clerk